
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

SALT LAKE COUNTY,

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,

Respondents/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
DELTA AIR LINES, INC.**

Appellate Case No. 20210938-SC

Appeal No. 17-979

ON APPEAL FROM THE UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION

GARY R. THORUP (3259)
JAMES D. GILSON (5472)
COLE P. CROWTHER (16432)
DENTONS DURHAM JONES PINEGAR
111 S. Main Street, Ste. 2400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
gary.thorup@dentons.com
james.gilson@dentons.com
cole.crowther@dentons.com
*Attorneys for Appellee
Delta Air Lines, Inc.*

SARAH GOLDBERG
LARON J. LIND
MICHELLE A. LOMBARDI
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
sgoldberg@agutah.gov
llind@agutah.gov
mlombardi@agutah.gov
*Attorneys for Appellee
Utah State Tax Commission*

SIM GILL
Salt Lake County District Attorney
TIMOTHY A. BODILY
BRADLEY C. JOHNSON
TIMOTHY J. BYWATER
Deputy District Attorneys
35 East 500 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
tbodily@slco.org
bcjohnson@slco.org
tbywater@slco.org
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

FEB 16 2023

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

Appellant:

Salt Lake County

Represented by: Salt Lake County District Attorney's Office
35 East 500 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Timothy Bodily, Bradley C. Johnson, Timothy J. Bywater,
and Jacque M. Ramos (former)

Appellees:

Utah State Tax Commission

Represented by: Office of the Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Sarah Goldberg, Laron J. Lind, and Michelle A. Lombardi

Delta Air Lines, Inc.

Represented by: Dentons Durham Jones Pinegar P.C.
111 South Main Street, Suite 2400, Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Gary R. Thorup, James D. Gilson, and Cole P. Crowther

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. RESPONSE TO COUNTY’S “BACKGROUND ON THE PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE TO ASSESS ALL PROPERTY UNIFORMLY AT FAIR MARKET VALUE.”	11
A. There Is No Requirement That “All Property” Be Assessed In A “Uniform Manner.”	11
B. Prior To Enactment Of The Aircraft Valuation Law In 2017, There Was No Uniform Method For The Valuation Of Mobile Flight Equipment.	14
II. THE AIRCRAFT VALUATION LAW IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL.....	17
A. The Legislature’s Enactment Of The Aircraft Valuation Law Did Not Violate UTAH CONST. art. XIII, § 6(3)(B).	18
B. The Legislature’s Enactment Of The Aircraft Valuation Law Did Not Facially Violate UTAH CONST. art. XIII, § 2(1).....	21
1. The Legislature has the constitutional authority to prescribe valuation methods to the Commission.	22
2. The Aircraft Valuation Law does not strip the Commission of its discretion to reach fair market value.	26
3. A fleet adjustment does not render the Aircraft Valuation Law unconstitutional.	31
III. THE COMMISSION’S 2017 ASSESSMENT OF DELTA’S TAXABLE PROPERTY IN 2017 SATISFIES THE CONSTITUTION’S FAIR MARKET VALUE REQUIREMENT.	34
A. The County Failed To Establish That Delta’s Property Was Not Assessed At Fair Market Value.	35
B. The County Mischaracterizes The Facts And Law To Argue Fair Market Value Was Not Reached.	37
C. The County’s Appraiser Wrongfully Relied On Commission Rule 62.	41

D. The APG Does Value Aircraft Consistent With Highest And Best Use. 42

E. The County’s Appraiser Wrongly Considers Intangible Property And
Delta’s Business As A Whole To Derive Values For Its Aircraft. 43

CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of San Mateo, 912 P.2d 1198 (CA 1996)..... 44

Amax Magnesium Corp. v. Tax Comm'n, 796 P.2d 1256 (Utah 1990)..... 3

Bd. of Equalization of Salt Lake Cty. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n ex rel. Benchmark, Inc., 864 P.2d 882 (Utah 1993) 37

Beaver Cnty. v. WilTel, Inc., 2000 UT 29, 995 P.2d 602 4, 12, 39, 44

Evans & Sutherland Computer Corp. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n, 953 P.2d 435 (Utah 1997)..... 22

Gillmor v. Summit Cnty., 2010 UT 69, 246 P.3d 102 38

In Re E.K.S., 2016 UT 56, 387 P.3d 1032..... 19, 20

Kennecott Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n, 858 P.2d 1381 (Utah 1993)..... 3

Moon Lake Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. Tax Comm'n, 345 P.2d 612 (Utah 1959)..... 34

Nelson v. Bd. of Equalization, 943 P.2d 1354 (Utah 1997) 12, 13, 14, 31

Nw. Airlines v. Minnesota, 322 U.S. 292 (1944)..... 50

Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. S. Pac. Co., 79 P.2d 25 (Utah 1938) 22

Rio Algom Corp. v. San Juan Cnty., 681 P.2d 184 (Utah 1984) 11, 26, 28

Salt Lake City Corp. v. Prop. Tax Div. of Utah State Tax Comm'n, 1999 UT 41, 979 P.2d 346 11, 44, 50

Salt Lake City S. R.R. Co. v. State Tax Comm'n, 1999 UT 90, 987 P.2d 594 4

Summit Water Distrib. Co. v. Tax Comm'n, 2011 UT 43, 259 P.3d 1055..... 13

T-Mobile v. Tax Comm'n, 2011 UT 28, 254 P.3d 752)..... 42

U.S. Smelting, Ref. & Mining Co. v. Haynes, 176 P.2d 622 (Utah 1947)..... passim

W. Contracting Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n, 414 P.2d 579 (Utah 1966)..... 32, 33

Statutes

GA. CODE ANN. § 48-5-299..... 43

GA. CODE ANN. § 48-5-510..... 44

GA. CODE ANN. § 48-5-541..... 43

UTAH CODE § 59-1-601 23

UTAH CODE § 59-1-610 3, 4

UTAH CODE § 59-2-102 36, 42

UTAH CODE § 59-2-103(1) 14

UTAH CODE § 59-2-201 passim

UTAH CODE § 59-2-804(2) 6

UTAH CODE § 59-4-101 8

UTAH CODE § 72-10-109 6

UTAH CODE § 72-10-110.5 6

Other Authorities

UTAH CONST. art. XIII.....passim

Rules

UTAH ADMIN CODE r. 861-1A-10 7, 42, 45

UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 884-24P-62 passim

Utah R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 16, 30
